POs Over €20k - Q1 2022

Supplier
HARRY FARRELL & SONS LTD
HARRY FARRELL & SONS LTD
ANZCO LIMITED
HEALTHMATIC LIMITED
Metro Building Contractors Ltd
LAGAN ASPHALT LTD
LAGAN ASPHALT LTD
PAVILION THEATRE MGT CO LTD
SAP LANDSCAPES LIMITED
SAP LANDSCAPES LIMITED
CLANCY PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD
LINHAM LTD
LINHAM LTD
FLOWER YOUR PLACE
RAMBOLL UK LTD
PAUL CORRIGAN & ASSOCIATES LTD
PAUL CORRIGAN & ASSOCIATES LTD
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD
NEC SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS UK LIMITED
COGENT ASSOCIATES
JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD
JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD
JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD
SYSTRA LIMITED
SIAC MANTOVANI JV
SIAC MANTOVANI JV
SIAC MANTOVANI JV
SIAC MANTOVANI JV
GMC UTILITIES GROUP LTD
KILSARAN ROAD SURFACING AND CONTRACTING
KILSARAN ROAD SURFACING AND CONTRACTING
PADRAIG THORNTON WASTE DISPOSAL LTD
PADRAIG THORNTON WASTE DISPOSAL LTD
PADRAIG THORNTON WASTE DISPOSAL LTD
PBM PRODUCTIONS LTD T/A DIFFUSION EVENTS

WOODPECKER ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT HIRE

ABK ARCHITECTS LTD

ABK ARCHITECTS LTD

DBFL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
DBFL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
DBFL CONSULTING ENGINEERS
AGILE APPLICATIONS
REDLOUGH LANDSCAPES LTD
REDLOUGH LANDSCAPES LTD
REDLOUGH LANDSCAPES LTD
FB GROUNDWORKS LTD

APEX SURVEYS LTD

Euro
20,516.00
39,891.00
43,510.00
88,800.00
25,097.77
38,008.99
84,176.60
40,000.00
44,450.82
44,450.82
30,098.79
71,676.00

103,997.60
21,949.70
47,500.00
82,708.89
44,329.20
22,500.00
48,948.75
55,556.83
48,948.75
32,420.00
39,975.00

634,593.22

583,356.90

1,043,904.83
27,630.82

150,000.00

105,730.00

119,310.00

360,258.00
31,379.58
42,169.76

100,000.00
80,723.06
85,765.83
72,628.05
23,142.45
31,980.00
97,356.22

195,218.45
36,345.27
33,533.49
24,445.27
48,000.00
27,285.59
33,834.63
33,834.63
83,648.79
74,242.74

PUBLISH DESCRIPTION
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Capital Contracts
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Consultants

Consultants

Consultants

Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services



POs Over €20k - Q1 2022

Supplier
PARKRITE
PARKRITE
PARKRITE
JB BARRY TRANSPORTATION LTD
SIAC BITUMINOUS PRODUCTS LTD
HAWTHORN HEIGHTS LIMITED
CULLENBRIDGE SERVICES T/A HOLLYFORT SERVICE
WESTSIDE CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD
HIGH RESOLUTION LIGHTING LTD
BRACEGRADE LTD
BRACEGRADE LTD
LISADERG CONSTRUCTION LIMITED
MAPLES & CALDER
MAPLES & CALDER
MIDLAND ANIMAL CARE LTD
MIDLAND ANIMAL CARE LTD
MIDLAND ANIMAL CARE LTD
MOBILE LOCKER NV
MOBILE LOCKER NV
FTI CONSULTING MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LTD
FTI CONSULTING MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LTD
A PLAYFUL CITY COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE
MURPHY INTERNATIONAL LTD
MURPHY INTERNATIONAL LTD
MURPHY INTERNATIONAL LTD
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS
SWARCO UK & IRELAND LTD
SWARCO UK & IRELAND LTD
SWARCO UK & IRELAND LTD
BOYLAN PRINT GROUP
STORM TECHNOLOGY LTD
A2 ARCHITECTS LTD
EXTRASPACE SOLUTIONS T/A EXTRASPACE
EXTRASPACE SOLUTIONS T/A EXTRASPACE
DATAPACLTD
MONSOON SOFTWARE CONSULTING IRL LTD
CHURCHTOWN SQUARE MANAGEMENT LTD
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED
AECOM IRELAND LIMITED
AECOM IRELAND LIMITED
HUDSON CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED
GARDEN ESCAPES (IRL) LTD
DUNDRUM THEATRE MANAGEMENT CO LTD
FORRME LIMITED

Euro
73,700.62
73,700.62
73,700.62
24,265.44
31,800.00
51,995.00
20,000.00
21,892.50
47,314.03

167,496.91

193,503.09
32,767.41

180,837.06

207,626.46
27,162.50
27,162.50
27,162.50
37,209.58
37,209.58

131,259.20
63,867.07
38,806.50

219,567.15

564,590.06

560,638.24
24,600.00
45,981.50
22,990.74
22,990.74
31,274.84
31,274.85
30,636.85
25,549.60
29,227.88
46,254.77
33,480.60
33,480.60
28,361.34
28,897.31
44,256.90
25,389.18
26,930.70
65,063.27
65,063.27
43,050.00
30,750.00
20,148.00
52,987.38
40,000.00

106,129.62

PUBLISH DESCRIPTION
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Consultants

Consultants

Capital Contracts

Capital Contracts

Capital Contracts
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services



POs Over €20k - Q1 2022

Supplier
FORRME LIMITED
FORRME LIMITED
YENDALL HUNTER (IRELAND) LIMITED
YENDALL HUNTER (IRELAND) LIMITED
YENDALL HUNTER (IRELAND) LIMITED
ROCKBROOK SOUTH CENTRAL OMC (SERVICE CHAR
IRISH FENCING & RAILINGS LTD
SORD DATA SYSTEMS LTD
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING
CELTIC TREE SOLUTIONS LTD
TST ENGINEERING LTD
J B BARRY & PARTNERS CONSULTING ENGINEERS L7
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD
AMORYS SOLICITORS
ESB NETWORKS
ESB NETWORKS
DWRKS DESIGN CONSULTANTS LTD T/A DESIGNWC
JOHN CRADOCK LTD
OWENBEE SERVICES LTD
PETROGAS GROUP LTD T/A APPLEGREEN
PETROGAS GROUP LTD T/A APPLEGREEN
PETROGAS GROUP LTD T/A APPLEGREEN
TARSTONE ROAD MAINTENANCE
TARSTONE ROAD MAINTENANCE
MCM SURFACING LTD
MCM SURFACING LTD
MCM SURFACING LTD
MCM SURFACING LTD
MCM SURFACING LTD
MCM SURFACING LTD

Euro
78,902.50
62,490.00
56,512.35

115,330.95
98,117.10

107,927.17
40,256.25
25,861.98
34,435.00
34,435.00
34,435.00
34,435.00
21,110.75
93,171.71
34,575.40
21,522.09
39,725.00
28,558.14
55,438.34

258,216.91

310,973.78

151,552.62

354,350.00

280,250.00

279,300.00
36,880.01

303,050.00
24,816.92
20,667.32

212,309.79
31,603.35

456,694.70
56,695.52

202,039.42
20,172.00
29,196.57
68,970.50
34,565.85
39,032.43
38,107.93
38,680.13
52,764.84
29,400.00
56,267.65
47,314.28
23,195.87
24,263.14
23,483.62

PUBLISH DESCRIPTION
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Consultants

Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Capital Contracts

Capital Contracts

Capital Contracts

Capital Contracts
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Consultants

Contracts & Trade Services
Capital Contracts
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Capital Contracts
Energy/Utilities
Energy/Utilities
Energy/Utilities

Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services
Contracts & Trade Services



