Supplier	Euro	PUBLISH DESCRIPTION
HARRY FARRELL & SONS LTD	20,516.00	Contracts & Trade Services
HARRY FARRELL & SONS LTD	39,891.00	Contracts & Trade Services
ANZCO LIMITED	43,510.00	Capital Contracts
HEALTHMATIC LIMITED	88,800.00	Contracts & Trade Services
Metro Building Contractors Ltd	25,097.77	Contracts & Trade Services
LAGAN ASPHALT LTD	38,008.99	Contracts & Trade Services
LAGAN ASPHALT LTD	84,176.60	Contracts & Trade Services
PAVILION THEATRE MGT CO LTD	40,000.00	Contracts & Trade Services
SAP LANDSCAPES LIMITED	44,450.82	Contracts & Trade Services
SAP LANDSCAPES LIMITED	44,450.82	Contracts & Trade Services
CLANCY PROJECT MANAGEMENT LTD	30,098.79	Contracts & Trade Services
LINHAM LTD	71,676.00	Contracts & Trade Services
LINHAM LTD	103,997.60	Contracts & Trade Services
FLOWER YOUR PLACE	21,949.70	Contracts & Trade Services
RAMBOLL UK LTD	47,500.00	Contracts & Trade Services
PAUL CORRIGAN & ASSOCIATES LTD	82,708.89	Contracts & Trade Services
PAUL CORRIGAN & ASSOCIATES LTD	44,329.20	Contracts & Trade Services
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD	22,500.00	Contracts & Trade Services
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD	48,948.75	Contracts & Trade Services
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD	55,556.83	Contracts & Trade Services
SORENSEN CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD	48,948.75	Contracts & Trade Services
NEC SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS UK LIMITED	32,420.00	Contracts & Trade Services
COGENT ASSOCIATES	39,975.00	Consultants
JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD	634,593.22	Contracts & Trade Services
JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD	583,356.90	Contracts & Trade Services
JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD	1,043,904.83	Contracts & Trade Services
SYSTRA LIMITED	27,630.82	Contracts & Trade Services
SIAC MANTOVANI JV	150,000.00	Contracts & Trade Services
SIAC MANTOVANI JV	105,730.00	Contracts & Trade Services
SIAC MANTOVANI JV		Contracts & Trade Services
SIAC MANTOVANI JV	360,258.00	Contracts & Trade Services
GMC UTILITIES GROUP LTD		Contracts & Trade Services
KILSARAN ROAD SURFACING AND CONTRACTING	42,169.76	Contracts & Trade Services
KILSARAN ROAD SURFACING AND CONTRACTING	100,000.00	Contracts & Trade Services
PADRAIG THORNTON WASTE DISPOSAL LTD	80,723.06	Contracts & Trade Services
PADRAIG THORNTON WASTE DISPOSAL LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
PADRAIG THORNTON WASTE DISPOSAL LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
PBM PRODUCTIONS LTD T/A DIFFUSION EVENTS	•	Contracts & Trade Services
WOODPECKER ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT HIRE	•	Contracts & Trade Services
ABK ARCHITECTS LTD		Consultants
ABK ARCHITECTS LTD	•	Consultants
DBFL CONSULTING ENGINEERS	•	Consultants
DBFL CONSULTING ENGINEERS	•	Consultants
DBFL CONSULTING ENGINEERS	•	Consultants
AGILE APPLICATIONS		Contracts & Trade Services
REDLOUGH LANDSCAPES LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
REDLOUGH LANDSCAPES LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
REDLOUGH LANDSCAPES LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
FB GROUNDWORKS LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
APEX SURVEYS LTD	74,242.74	Contracts & Trade Services

Supplier	Euro	PUBLISH DESCRIPTION
PARKRITE	73,700.62	Contracts & Trade Services
PARKRITE	73,700.62	Contracts & Trade Services
PARKRITE	73,700.62	Contracts & Trade Services
JB BARRY TRANSPORTATION LTD	24,265.44	Contracts & Trade Services
SIAC BITUMINOUS PRODUCTS LTD	31,800.00	Contracts & Trade Services
HAWTHORN HEIGHTS LIMITED	51,995.00	Contracts & Trade Services
CULLENBRIDGE SERVICES T/A HOLLYFORT SERVICE	20,000.00	Contracts & Trade Services
WESTSIDE CIVIL ENGINEERING LTD	21,892.50	Contracts & Trade Services
HIGH RESOLUTION LIGHTING LTD	47,314.03	Contracts & Trade Services
BRACEGRADE LTD	167,496.91	Contracts & Trade Services
BRACEGRADE LTD	193,503.09	Contracts & Trade Services
LISADERG CONSTRUCTION LIMITED	32,767.41	Contracts & Trade Services
MAPLES & CALDER	180,837.06	Consultants
MAPLES & CALDER	207,626.46	Consultants
MIDLAND ANIMAL CARE LTD	27,162.50	Contracts & Trade Services
MIDLAND ANIMAL CARE LTD	27,162.50	Contracts & Trade Services
MIDLAND ANIMAL CARE LTD	27,162.50	Contracts & Trade Services
MOBILE LOCKER NV	37,209.58	Contracts & Trade Services
MOBILE LOCKER NV	37,209.58	Contracts & Trade Services
FTI CONSULTING MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LTD	•	Consultants
FTI CONSULTING MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS LTD	63,867.07	Consultants
A PLAYFUL CITY COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE		Consultants
MURPHY INTERNATIONAL LTD	219,567.15	Capital Contracts
MURPHY INTERNATIONAL LTD		Capital Contracts
MURPHY INTERNATIONAL LTD	560,638.24	Capital Contracts
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS		Contracts & Trade Services
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS	45,981.50	Contracts & Trade Services
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS	22,990.74	Contracts & Trade Services
TOM MCNAMARA & PARTNERS	22,990.74	Contracts & Trade Services
SWARCO UK & IRELAND LTD	31,274.84	Contracts & Trade Services
SWARCO UK & IRELAND LTD	31,274.85	Contracts & Trade Services
SWARCO UK & IRELAND LTD	30,636.85	Contracts & Trade Services
BOYLAN PRINT GROUP	25,549.60	Contracts & Trade Services
STORM TECHNOLOGY LTD	29,227.88	Contracts & Trade Services
A2 ARCHITECTS LTD	46,254.77	Consultants
EXTRASPACE SOLUTIONS T/A EXTRASPACE	33,480.60	Contracts & Trade Services
EXTRASPACE SOLUTIONS T/A EXTRASPACE	33,480.60	Contracts & Trade Services
DATAPAC LTD	28,361.34	Contracts & Trade Services
MONSOON SOFTWARE CONSULTING IRL LTD	28,897.31	Contracts & Trade Services
CHURCHTOWN SQUARE MANAGEMENT LTD	44,256.90	Contracts & Trade Services
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED	25,389.18	Contracts & Trade Services
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED	26,930.70	Contracts & Trade Services
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED	65,063.27	Contracts & Trade Services
APLEONA IRELAND LIMITED	65,063.27	Contracts & Trade Services
AECOM IRELAND LIMITED	43,050.00	Contracts & Trade Services
AECOM IRELAND LIMITED	30,750.00	Consultants
HUDSON CIVIL ENGINEERING LIMITED	20,148.00	Contracts & Trade Services
GARDEN ESCAPES (IRL) LTD	52,987.38	Contracts & Trade Services
DUNDRUM THEATRE MANAGEMENT CO LTD	40,000.00	Contracts & Trade Services
FORRME LIMITED	106,129.62	Contracts & Trade Services

Supplier	Euro	PUBLISH DESCRIPTION
FORRME LIMITED	78,902.50	Contracts & Trade Services
FORRME LIMITED	62,490.00	Contracts & Trade Services
YENDALL HUNTER (IRELAND) LIMITED	56,512.35	Consultants
YENDALL HUNTER (IRELAND) LIMITED	115,330.95	Consultants
YENDALL HUNTER (IRELAND) LIMITED	98,117.10	Consultants
ROCKBROOK SOUTH CENTRAL OMC (SERVICE CHAR	107,927.17	Contracts & Trade Services
IRISH FENCING & RAILINGS LTD	40,256.25	Contracts & Trade Services
SORD DATA SYSTEMS LTD	25,861.98	Contracts & Trade Services
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD	34,435.00	Capital Contracts
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD	34,435.00	Capital Contracts
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD	34,435.00	Capital Contracts
WINDSOR MOTORS LTD	34,435.00	Capital Contracts
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING	21,110.75	Contracts & Trade Services
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING	93,171.71	Contracts & Trade Services
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING	34,575.40	Contracts & Trade Services
RICHARD NOLAN CIVIL ENGINEERING	21,522.09	Contracts & Trade Services
CELTIC TREE SOLUTIONS LTD	39,725.00	Contracts & Trade Services
TST ENGINEERING LTD	28,558.14	Consultants
J B BARRY & PARTNERS CONSULTING ENGINEERS LT	55,438.34	Consultants
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	258,216.91	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	310,973.78	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	151,552.62	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	354,350.00	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	280,250.00	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	279,300.00	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	36,880.01	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	303,050.00	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	24,816.92	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	20,667.32	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	212,309.79	Contracts & Trade Services
CLONMEL ENTERPRISES LTD	31,603.35	Contracts & Trade Services
AMORYS SOLICITORS	456,694.70	Consultants
ESB NETWORKS		Contracts & Trade Services
ESB NETWORKS	202,039.42	Capital Contracts
DWRKS DESIGN CONSULTANTS LTD T/A DESIGNWO	20,172.00	Contracts & Trade Services
JOHN CRADOCK LTD	29,196.57	Contracts & Trade Services
OWENBEE SERVICES LTD	68,970.50	Capital Contracts
PETROGAS GROUP LTD T/A APPLEGREEN	34,565.85	Energy/Utilities
PETROGAS GROUP LTD T/A APPLEGREEN	39,032.43	Energy/Utilities
PETROGAS GROUP LTD T/A APPLEGREEN	38,107.93	Energy/Utilities
TARSTONE ROAD MAINTENANCE	38,680.13	Contracts & Trade Services
TARSTONE ROAD MAINTENANCE	52,764.84	Contracts & Trade Services
MCM SURFACING LTD	29,400.00	Contracts & Trade Services
MCM SURFACING LTD	56,267.65	Contracts & Trade Services
MCM SURFACING LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
MCM SURFACING LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
MCM SURFACING LTD	•	Contracts & Trade Services
MCM SURFACING LTD	23,483.62	Contracts & Trade Services